program.  The amount transferred to the SSBG program is included as SSBG expenditures when
disbursed.  The following table shows the gross amount drawn for the TANF program during fiscal year
2010 and the amount transferred to the Social Services Block Grant program.

Temporary Assistance for Needy Families $920,348
Transfer to Social Services Block Grant   (199,571)
Total Temporary Assistance for Needy Families $720,777

NOTE F – FEDERAL SCHEDULE ADJUSTMENTS

The Ohio Department of Job and Family Services (ODJFS) sub-awarded to Mercer County, Federal
funding from the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.  Although these programs were
administered at the County level, in July 2010 ODJFS adjusted some of the County’s child care
expenditures to align them with available funding sources.  ODJFS’ adjustments were retroactive to the
beginning of the grant period (October 1, 2009).  Therefore, these July 2010 adjustments affect 2009
calendar-year program expenditures previously reported as follows:

Program

CFDA #

Pass
through #

2009 Federal
Expenditures

Reported

July 2010
Adjustment

Adjusted 2009
Federal

Expenditures
Reported

Child Care and
Development Block
Grant

93.575 G-1011-11-
5084/ G89-
20-1111

$17,856  $17,856

Child Care Mandatory
and Matching Funds of
the Child Care and
Development Fund

93.596 G-1011-11-
5084/G89-
20-1111

50,000  50,000

Child Care Mandatory
and Matching Funds of
the Child Care and
Development Fund

93.596 G-1011-11-
5084/G89-
20-1111

244,672 ($80,241) 164,431

   312,528 (80,241) 232,287
Total Child Care Cluster
Temporary Assistance
for Needy Families

93.558 G-1011-11-
5082/G89-
20-1111

1,313,039 (35,284) 1,277,755

59

One First National Plaza, 130 W. Second St., Suite 2040, Dayton, Ohio 45402
Phone:  937‐285‐6677 or 800‐443‐9274   Fax:  937‐285‐6688

www.auditor.state.oh.us

INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER
FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS

REQUIRED BY GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

Mercer County Commissioners
Central Services Building
220 West Livingston Street
Celina, Ohio  45822

To the Board of County Commissioners:

We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, each